

CS No. 356/24
Amit Singh Vs. Himanshu Mudgil

09.10.2024

Fresh case has been received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present : Sh. Ashish Kr. Ashirwad, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
alongwith plaintiff.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that to be defendants had caused his defamation and thereby damaged his reputation by publishing the derogatory/false and wrong statements. It is submitted for that purpose to be defendants had used Print and Electronic Media alongwith Youtube/Google and Instagram. It also submitted that plaintiff is a practising lawyer and an Ex-Army Man as well who had served the country and it is very painful for him. It is further submitted that first information report bearing nos. 231/2022, 274/2022 & NCR 112/2023 have also been lodged against to be defendants number 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10.

It is also submitted that despite sending notice by the Investigating Officer to remove the defamatory material to be defendants that are Google India Pvt. Ltd., Meta Platform and Jhalko Delhi miserably failed to remove the defamatory contents and requested that to be defendants needs to be necessarily summoned through their concerned officials. In these circumstances, issue summons of the suit and notice of the application U/o XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 r/w Sec. 151 CPC to the defendants on filing of PF/RC returnable by 15.01.2025.

(Manu Vedwan)
District Judge-02/North-East,
KKD Courts, Delhi/09.10.2024